
-. 

\ . 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

‘COUNTY .OF SAN MATE0 

AND 

HIP HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

I  

TO ASSIST IN THE REHABILITATION OF 11 SOUTH 
DELAWARE AVE., SAN MATE0 

For the period of 

12/2/2Oti3 to 12/l/2033 

Contact Person: Yu, Marina 
Telephone rknber: (650) 802-5039 

June 1,.2004 1 
. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY Ok SAN 
MATE0 AND HIP HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, TO ASSIST IN 

THE REHABILITATION OF 11 SOUTH DELAWARE AVE., SAN MATE0 , 

TiiIS FHtST AMENDMENT TO THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
COUNTY AND-THE PARTIES NAMED ABOVE: Agreement between County of San 
Mateo and HIP Housing Development Corporation to Assist in the Rehabilitation of 11 
South Delaware Avenue, dated December 2,2003, Resolution Number 66383, 
(“Agreement”): : 

JVITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on May 4,2004, the County Board of Supervisors approved the FY 
2004-05 Action Plan, which provided $150,000 of additional HOME funds totiard the 
rehabilitation of 11 South Delaware Avenue, San Mateo (“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreemeni had provided $300,000 of HOME funds; and 

WHEREAS, both parties now wish- to amend the Agreement, to Assist in the 
Rehabilitation of ,l 1 South Delaware Ave., San Mateo, for the period of 12/2/2003 to 
12/l/2033, to provide an additional $150,000 for a total obligation of $450,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT iS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 
AS FOLILOWS: 

1: All references to the total contract amount are increased to $450,000; 

II. Exhibit A, Sections C. Securitv and Section D. Repayment shall be replaced in their entirety 
by the following:, 

C. Sectirity 

Contractor shall execute and deliver a Promissory Note (“Note”) and Deed of Trust in 
favor of the County in an amount equal to Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($450,000) to secure the performance of all terms and conditions of this Agreement. The 
Deed of Trust shall be secured by subjectProperty described in Exhibit G and be 
recorded in the Office of the,Recorder of the County of San Mateo. The term of the Note 
and Deed of Trust shall begin from the date of recordation of the Deed of Trust and 
extend for Thirty (30) Years. The Note and Deed of Trust shall be executed prior to any 
disbursement of funds under this Agreement. 

The principal amount under the Note shall bear an interest rate of zero (-O- ) percent until 
the date of Project ‘Completion, evidenced by the recordation of the Notice of Completion 
or completion sign-off by the City of SanMateo Building Department, at which time the 
interest’shall be three (3) percent simple. 

D. c Repayment 

1: ? The parties to this Agreement acknowledge that the City of San Mateo (7Jity”) 
has comitted a minimum of $660,000 for the Project, and as such, repayment shall 

J&e 1,2064 ” Page2 of4 I 
‘. :- 

I  :  . I  J. * * 



. 

be shared on a pro-rata basis from surplus cash defined below and in accordance’ with 
the respective amounts of City and County financing. For example, the City and 
County have respectively invested $660,000 and $450,000, for a total of $l,lJO,OOO. 
Of&is amount, the City and County shares would be, respectively: 59.5% and 40.5% 
of the surplus cash defined below. 

2. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing between the Contractor and the Director of 
Housing, repayment shall be made according to the following terms: ‘> 

Beginning with Project’s first fiscal year following the first year of operations of 
the Project, Contractor shall make annual payments of principal and interest to 
County fi-om fiftv percent (50%) of the Surplus Cash, which is defined from 
Project’s preceding fiscal year. Payment shall be made within one hundred 
twenty (120) days of the end of each fiscal year. Payments shall be applied first 
to interest before making any principal reductions until the Note is paid in full. In- 
the event,this payment is less than unpaid accumulated interest plus current 
interest, any unpaid amount shall carry over to the following year. Interest shall 
not compound on this interest carry-over. The entire outstanding principal 
balance plus any unpaid accrued interest shall be due and payable upon maturity 
of the Note. ‘. 

6 

Surplus Cash shall be defined as follows: All rents, revenues, consideration or ‘. 
income (of any form but excluding tenants security deposits and interest earned 

‘\ 

on such deposits, and capital contributions) derived by Contractor in connection 
with or relating to the ownership or operation of the Project, including any 
revenue derived fi-om any refinancing of the Project, & the following to the 
extent consistent with an annual independent financial audit to be provided by 
Contractor or Project Owners: all customary and reasonable costs and expenses 
in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Project (including 
utilities, .maintenance expenses, real estate. taxes); amounts reasonably reserved 
for an operating contingency reserve account not to exceed 3% of operating 
expenses, and for a replacement reserve account for the Project; an annual 
management fee not to exceed 7.0 % of the gross effective income, principal and 
interest paid on loans in superior position to the County and City loans; deferred 
developer fee (if any), partnership management fee, and investor asset 
management fee; and amounts (previously approved by the County) expended to 
restore the Project after casualty loss, or condemnation. The annual audit must 
indicate that the operating and replacement reserves were actually funded before 
the Project can include these amounts in the calculation to determine Surplus 
Cash. Depreciation will not be allowed as an operating expense for purposes of 
calculating Surplus Cash. Any changes in the formula for calculating Surplus 
Cash shall be agreed upon in writing between County and Contractor. 

A copy of the annual independent financial audit shall be delivered to the County 
not later than 120 days after the end of Project’s fiscal year. 

III. Except as herein specified, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in 

‘0 
full force and effect. 

, 
June ‘1,2004 Page3 6f4. 

’ ~ 

: .,’ ‘. . . 
. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duty authorized representatives, have 
affixed their hands to this First Amendment to the Agreement regarding rehabilitatidn of 11 
South Delaware Avenue. 

COUNTY OF Sm. MATE0 

By: 
President, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

BY: - 
Clerk of Said Board I‘, 

HIP Housing Development Corporation 

By ~VdC-P Aah: AQ lKT \ 

Print Name & Title &ye& 805 i.Pc 31c 

iQaw&-o&~ 
Signature 

Date: G-3-0+, 

8 
, 

June I,2004 Page 4 of4 
. 



riw-25-2004 17: 19 RISK MGMT. 

'S~MATEOCOUNTY 
MEMORANDUM 

41s 363 4R64 P.Ol~‘Ol . 

FAX: 3634864’ PONY: EPS 163 

FAX: (650) 596-3478 PONY: HSA-2 10 

Contract Issuaance Approval 

CONTRACTOR NAME: Human Investment Project (KIP) Housing Development 
Cgrporation 

DOES THE CONTh’KTOR TRAVEL AS A PART OF THE CONTRACT SERVICES?: 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKMG FOR CONTRACTOR: - 

DUTIES TO BE PEIu;ORMED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COUNTY: County is providing 
HOME funds for the Rehabilitation of 11 South Delaware Ave., San Maleo. 

6 -be cornDIeted by Risk ManaPement: 

INSURANCE COVERAGE: Al-IUXUlP 
Modify 

Approve Waive 

Comprehensive General Liability %  &Yf ’ 0 q 
Motor Vehicle Liability %  0 

$1 
q 

Professional Liability. s 0 “rsIp cl 

Workers’ Compensation 
REMARKS/CQMMENTS:  ! 

a q 

o- 

/’ . 

.’ :  

_. TQTQL P. 81 



. 

P. 3  5-25-206 18  : 33AM FROM HIP. INC. 6583480284  

J&-l;-2003 1x:13 FlRGO I t&IJR~NC~ 
.8 CBRD, b;MW-BF;lGN-% OF kl-A~?kinf’ iNSURidjt$i;+ “;$F;y3 

PWXhCt‘R 
Arpo nmsrancs Croup 

W I8 CERTtFlCATE rS WRIED AS A MATIER Df INFORMAllON 

Licsnae YO660864 
-ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIQHXT WON THE CERTlnCA’TE 
~HDLDER. THIS CERTIFICAE DOES NOT AMEND, EXrwD OR 

.o. Ban 232017 ALTER Tt+E COVERAGE AFFORDED BY Y’HE POIJUES BELOW. 
ham&t Xill CA 94523-6307 
-+a:925-SBI-7001 ?ax:925-682-7024 l f+URER8 AFFORDING COVERAGE 

--.....- . 
DuSUFlEr) A' Noqsrofita In~uruac~ --,-.C-C- 
INSURER 8’ 

.e-.- 

pRoDucTs.coMP~wAoo. s 3,000,000 - 
I -I 

!l'Re certificate holdor im nmwd au  dlditiaqal inaure~ with reepsct 
to the liability arising out of tRe oparatfoa of e&s nunmU fnuursd. 
RE ~:County m?&sobnD xqfaity C0nv8~tion1, xw5xamo xqtlity corlvereion 
XIP AAn xojJnhurseAlaiLlta LIOP Ranb .Jwsfmtanco. co%mty SslS BuEficienacy 

----..- -- - \.,“.I w-w.._ I”,,, “L,.T#,“l. Id”” 

-1  

‘., 



b. 2 5-25-204 i 0 : 32AM FROM HIP. INC. 650&0284 
. 

:~go Insurance E?ro!xer~ 1%x$0: Argo lnsuranie &o&e To: Laura FBnUCChi Oafe: Oli3lO4 1259 P M  Page: 7 of 1 1 

OPIO & DATE (MMloOmWj 
lfin4?u?-2 04/13/04 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A  MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTl!+ZATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND.  EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED ay THE POLICIES BEtOW. 

I t iSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC i4 -e-w-- , - . . . . . _-- L- 

numap Investment Project, Inc. 
Hquslng Asgn for the Needy and 

,Dls ossqssed, Inc. 
HI Pp 
364 So. Railroad S&z%’ 

-Edgewater ILle 
San Mate0 CA 94401 

- L,,... c, 

t 1 1 ~UUT~HOBILELIABILIN I 

L 
EN K i BPECUIL PROW 

+lO Day Notice of Cancellation for Non-payment of PremiuwP 

1 
CERTlFiCATE HOLDER 

I 
lctmm-I 

County of. San Mate0 

8. 

l&Inan hrc AQency Housing Dev 
SCOTT'COE, iiCD Specialist 
262 Harbor &lvd. 
Belmont CA 94002. 

ZANCELLATION 

n 

3tiQIJLD AW OF WE ABOVE DESCRIEC POLICIES BE  CAIJCELLEO BEFORE WE EXPlWTlON 

DATE ,WiREW. THE ISSUING WSURER WLL ENDEAVOR TO M&i,.  304 DAvsbww-r6N m-e- 
NOnCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAtLURe TO 00 SO WALL 

IMPOYE NO OQUCATION OR LlABlLl lY OF AN7 KWO UPON IWE INSUWR, ITS AC&.WS OR 

wsmmwEs.  

\ BACORD CORPORATION 198 ACORD 25 (2001108) 


